# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6268903

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
REA HUNTLEY	06/29/2020
JAMES BAGLEY	06/29/2020
MARCUS GUNN	06/29/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LAVII, INC.	
Street Address:	6507 OLD BRANCH AVE, STE. B1	
City:	TEMPLE HILLS	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20748	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16930490

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8018298446

Email: sara@milleripl.com

Correspondent Name: MILLER IP LAW LLC

Address Line 1: 4030 W 5800 N

Address Line 4: MORGAN, UTAH 84050

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LAVII.301
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARA TAYLOR
SIGNATURE:	/Sara Taylor/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2020

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=20200826 Executed Assignment Agreement (Lavii.301)#page1.tif

PATENT 506222160 REEL: 053604 FRAME: 0762

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Rea Huntley, James Bagley and Marcus Gunn ("the Inventors"), have filed U.S. Patent Application No. <u>16/930,490</u> directed to CONTACTLESS LOCKER SYSTEM AND METHOD ("the Invention"); and

<u>Lavii, Inc.</u> ("the Assignee") seeks to acquire an interest in the Invention and in all foreign and domestic patents and patent applications, including divisions, continuations, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof, directed to the Invention ("the Intellectual Property");

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Inventors sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the Intellectual Property.

The Inventors authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all patents directed the Invention, when granted, to the Assignee for the sole use of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

Further, the Inventors declare that they are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the rights assigned in connection with the Invention and with the above-identified patent application, and that the same are unencumbered. The Inventors declare that they have full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, the Inventors agree that they will communicate to the Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known respecting the Invention, and to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitution, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of patents directed to the Invention to be issued to the Assignee, to make all rightful oaths, and to generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

## AGREED AND ACCEPTED by:

#### Inventors:

Rea Huntley	Rea Huntley	6/29/2020
9E67AD081CF34D3 1Spriature	Printed Name	Date
Docusigned by:  James Bagley	James Bagley	6/29/2020
Signature	Printed Name	Date
DocuSigned by:  Mary 1  5436495FA567434	Marcus Gunn	6/29/2020
Signature	Printed Name	Date

PATENT REEL: 053604 FRAME: 0763

RECORDED: 08/26/2020